1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | <u>TownofLedyard@outlook.com</u> April 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

Regular Monthly meeting of the Ledyard Town Board, County of Cayuga, State of New York was held on the 10th day of April, 2023 at the Ledyard Town Hall, 1099 Poplar Ridge Road, Aurora, NY 13026 at 7:30 pm.

Present:	Mark Jordan, Supervisor Jason Burroughs, Council Anne Reynolds, Council
Others:	Stephan Arnold, Highway Superintendent Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk
Absent:	Casey Otis, Councilman Therese Shook, Councilman
Guests:	3

### PLEDGE-REMEMBER TROOPS

Supervisor Jordan called the meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence for our troops at 7:33 pm.

#### PRIVILEGE FROM THE FLOOR

Tim Pallokat addressed the board regarding the Evergreen Cemetery. Pallokat is asking the town for approximately \$2000 – \$2500 to help offset the cost of maintenance at the Evergreen Cemetery. The Cemetery Association will come to the board meeting at the end of the year with a solid number of what they will need help with financially.

### **EVERGREEN CEMETARY**

A motion was made to assist the Evergreen Cemetery Association by including Evergreen Cemetery in the 2024 Budget.

Motion m	ade by	Jason Burroughs
5		. 0
Seconded by:		Anne Reynolds
Aye:	3	Jordan, Reynolds, Burroughs
Nay:	0	
Abstain:	0	
Absent:	2	Therese Shook, Casey Otis
PASSED		

## **RESIGNATION(s)**

• Linda Kabelac, Historian due to personal reasons

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com April 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

• Carl Collier, Dog Protection due to retirement (12.31.2023)

# HIGHWAY

### **Family Medical Leave**

By law, it is not mandatory to accept Family Medical Leave for less than 50 employees. The town would pay for the FMLA or ALL employees would pay into it. Upon discussion, the highway superintendent will speak with his dept. regarding 2 weeks for Family Medical Leave. This can NOT combined with their vacation time.

### Driveway & Parking lot

Pavement Estimate for the Town parking lot were presented to the board from the following companies:

- Alex Cole Paving \$123,950.00
- Upstate \$58,000 plus the cost of asphalt (at approx. \$55,000 additional)
- Vitale \$48,730 plus the cost of asphalt (at approx. \$55,000 additional)
- •

It was asked that the Highway Superintendent asks for the same specs for each individual bidding company.

The switches for the plow lights have been having some problems so the new truck is currently at Stadium for repair.

The mowing tractor may be arriving in July but still no definite arrival time.

The mowing contract was mentioned. Superintendent Arnold informed the board that there is 50 miles of County Road in the Town of Ledyard

#### SWIM PROGRAM

A motion was made to support the Swim Program for Southern Cayuga Central School District along with Genoa, Scipio, Venice.

Motion made by		Mark Jordan
Seconded by:		Jason Burroughs
Aye:	3	Jordan, Reynolds, Burroughs
Nay:	0	
Abstain:	0	
Absent:	2	Otis, Shook
Motion: PASSED		

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | <u>TownofLedyard@outlook.com</u> April 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

#### REPORTS

A motion was made to accept the Supervisor, Code Enforcement, and Clerk report for the month of March 2023.

Motion made by		Jason Burroughs
Seconded by:		Ann Reynolds
Aye:	3	Jordan, Reynolds, Burroughs
Nay:	0	
Abstain:	0	
Absent:	2	Shook, Otis
Motion: PASSED		

### MINUTES

A motion was made to accept the Minutes from March 13, 2023 Town Board Meeting

Mark Jordan
Jason Burroughs
Jordan, Burroughs, Reynolds
Otis, Shook

### CODE ENFORCEMENT

Temporarily appointed Code Enforcement Officer, Brian Hicks sent proposal for payment of \$25k prorated. A motion was made to accept Mr. Hicks proposal to fill the Code Enforcement position for the remainder of the year.

Motion made by		Ann Reynolds
Seconded by:		Jason Burroughs
Aye:	3	Jordan, Burroughs, Reynolds
Nay:	0	
Abstain:	0	
Absent:	2	Otis, Shook
Motion: PASSED		

### LEAD AGENCY

Town of Ledyard will be the lead agency on clarification of Zoning LawMotion made byAnn ReynoldsSeconded by:Jason Burroughs

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | <u>TownofLedyard@outlook.com</u> April 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

Aye:	3	Jordan, Burroughs, Reynolds
Nay:	0	<u> </u>
Abstain:	0	
Absent:	2	Otis, Shook
Motion: PASSED		

# BILLS

A Motion was made to pay the bills listed below

	1 /	
ABSTRAG	СТ	04
VOUCHE	ER	085 - 102
FUND A		\$5,969.56
FUND B		\$1509.93
FUND DI	3	\$11485.99
TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$18965.48
Motion made by	Jason l	Burroughs
Seconded by:	Ann R	eynolds
Aye: 3	Jordan	, Burroughs, Reynolds
Nay: 0		
Abstain: 0		
Absent: 2	Otis, S	hook
Motion: PASSE	D	

# ADJOURN

# A motion was made to adjourn at 9:32

Motion made by		Jason Burroughs
Seconded by		Ann Reynolds
Aye:	3	Jordan, Reynolds, Burroughs
Nay:	0	
Absent:	2	Otis, Shook
Motion: PASSED		

Respectfully Submitted, Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk